## Chapter 662

(House Bill 1059)

### AN ACT concerning

# <u>Baltimore City</u> – Video Lottery Operation <u>Licensees</u> – Employee Data Collection

FOR the purpose of requiring a <u>certain</u> video lottery operation licensee to compile certain data concerning <u>its certain</u> employees and submit the data to the State Lottery and Gaming Control Commission on or before a certain date; requiring the Commission to submit a certain report to the General Assembly and certain other persons within a certain time; and generally relating to <u>a certain</u> video lottery operation <u>licensees</u> <u>licensee</u> and the State Lottery and Gaming Control Commission.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – State Government

Section 9-1A-01(a) and (k)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

#### BY adding to

Article – State Government

Section 9-1A-23(d)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### Article - State Government

#### 9-1A-01.

- (a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (k) "Commission" means the State Lottery and Gaming Control Commission.

#### 9-1A-23.

(D) (1) ON OR BEFORE MARCH 31 OF EACH YEAR WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF ITS FIRST YEAR OF OPERATIONS, A VIDEO LOTTERY OPERATION LICENSEE IN BALTIMORE CITY SHALL:

- COMPILE DATA ON THE AGE, SEX, RACE, AND COUNTY (I)OF RESIDENCE OF ITS STATE VIDEO LOTTERY EMPLOYEES OF WHO WORKED IN THE STATE DURING THE PREVIOUS YEAR; AND
  - (II)SUBMIT THE DATA TO THE COMMISSION.
- **(2)** WITHIN 3 MONTHS AFTER RECEIVING THE DATA REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE COMMISSION SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT CONTAINING THE DATA TO THE GOVERNOR, THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF MINORITY AFFAIRS, AND, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE AND THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES.
- **(3)** THE COMMISSION SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY **OUT THIS SUBSECTION.**

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor, May 16, 2013.